
 
 

 
 
 
23 February 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors N Brookes, Burdess, Farrell, Galley, Hugo, Roberts, Mrs Scott, M Smith, 

Taylor and Williams  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 4 March 2024 at 5.15 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall 

 

A G E N D A 
 

ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC TO COMMITTEE MEETINGS 
+ 

The Head of Democratic Governance has marked with an asterisk (*) those items where the 
Committee may need to consider whether the public should be excluded from the meeting as 

the items are likely to disclose exempt information. 
The nature of the exempt information is shown in brackets after the item. 

 
This information is provided for the purpose of this meeting only and must be securely 

destroyed immediately after the meeting. 
 
 

 1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
  To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 February 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

 3  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

  To consider for recommendation to the Council the Proposed Pay Policy Statement 
which incorporates the annual Gender Pay gap data. 

 
* 4  MONITORING OFFICER  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
  To consider a report on the appointment of a Monitoring Officer.  

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Mark Towers, Director of Governance and 
Partnerships, Tel: (01253) 477007, e-mail mark.towers@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Campbell Clapham Hobson Taylor 
 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce Development 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 5 September 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/2024 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement which included 
information on the annual assessment of the gender pay gap data. 
 
Mrs Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce Development presented the 
report to the Committee. Mrs Dutton highlighted that the document included the 
statutory requirements of a pay policy as outlined in paragraph 6.2 of the report and the 
additional requirements specified as good practice for Councils by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as outlined in paragraph 6.3. The pay policy also 
included within it the Council’s statement on the gender pay gap data which was required 
of all organisations with more than 250 employees. Mrs Dutton highlighted there were no 
significant areas for concern. Mrs Dutton explained that changes from previous years had 
been caused by the transfer of staff to Blackpool Waste Services Company Limited and 
the associated inevitable changes to the structure of the workforce. It was noted that it 
remained the case that the Council’s workforce could be considered representative of its 
overall gender balance in all four quartiles of the workforce. 
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

Resolved: 
 
To recommend to Council to approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24, as 
attached at Appendix 3(a) to the agenda.  
 
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Mark Towers Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Tel: (01253) 477007 
E-mail: mark.towers@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 2



 

Report to:  CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer:  Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce 
Development 
 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 

Date of Meeting:  5 February 2024 

 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 
 

To consider for recommendation to the Council the Proposed Pay Policy Statement 
which incorporates the annual Gender Pay gap data. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 

To recommend to Council to approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement, as attached 
at Appendix 3(a). 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 

The Council has a duty to agree a pay policy statement before 31 March each year. 
The statement attached at Appendix 3a meets the statutory requirements and the 
expectations of the guidance from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities. The statement also meets the requirements for mandatory gender pay 
gap reporting for public sector employers with 250 or more employees. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 
 
 
 

Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 
4.1 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 
 

The relevant Council priorities are both: “The economy: Maximising growth and 
opportunity across Blackpool” and “Communities: Creating stronger communities 
and increasing resilience”. 
 

6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 The Council is required to produce a pay policy statement, which must be in place for 
the year 2024/2025 and have received full Council approval before the start of that 
financial year. 
 

6.2 The statement must set out the Council’s policy on: 
 

i. Chief Officer Remuneration (at recruitment, salary, bonus, performance 
related pay, charges, fees, allowances, benefits in kind, enhancement to 
pension at termination). 

 
ii. Remuneration of its lowest paid employees (elements as above), the 

definition used for this group and the reason for adopting that definition. 
 

iii. The relationship between chief officer remuneration and that of other staff.  
This however is a minimum requirement and Councils can do more if they so 
wish. 

 
6.3 The guidance from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities has 

added that the department expects the policy statement to also cover: 
 

i. The opportunity for full Council to vote on senior remuneration packages with 
a value over £100,000 prior to an offer of appointment being made. 
 

ii. Policies should explain the planned relationship between Chief Officer 
remuneration and that of other staff and the ratio between the highest paid 
and median salary that the authority aims to achieve and maintain. 
 

iii. The value of the system of earn back pay with an element of their basic pay at 
risk each year to be earned back through meeting pre-agreed objectives. 
 

iv. Any decision that the Authority takes in relation to the award of severance to 
an individual Chief Officer. 
 

v. An explicit statement on whether or not th
[...]
nt. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

All legal duties have been complied with. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

The most significant risks around pay relate to the increased costs of employment 
and balancing the need to pay an appropriate salary that will mean that the roles the 
Council needs to fill to discharge its duties as a Local Authority can be filled by skilled, 
appropriately qualified staff. To mitigate against the first risk the Council ensures that 
its budgets are managed effectively and to deal with the second risk, there is a policy 
to deal with market supplements if they can be objectively justified. 
 

11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 
 

11.1 The Council’s pay review process introduced two robust job evaluation schemes, 
which are designed to ensure fairness and equity in pay. These schemes and the 
desire to ensure fairness and transparency around pay form the basis of the Council’s 
Pay Policy Statement. The Council complies with the recommended practice for Local 
Authorities on data transparency already. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 
 

None directly from this report. 
 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

Consultation has previously taken place with Trade Union Representatives on the 
policies referred to in the pay policy statement. Any new areas, which could be 
added to the statement, will be discussed with the Trade Union representatives. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 None. 
 

Page 6



 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 3a Blackpool Council - Pay Policy Statement 
 
Summary Statement 
 
Blackpool Council is committed to paying all its employees appropriately and fairly using 
recognised job evaluation schemes that have been tested to ensure that they are free of gender 
and any other bias.  
 
The pay scales for employees 
[...]
No employees, including Chief Officers in the Council are in receipt of bonus payments or 
subject to earn back schemes where employees give up some salary to earn it back upon 
completion of agreed targets. 
 
Relationship between the Highest and the Lowest Paid 
 
The Council is committed to paying employees based on the recognised job evaluation schemes 
detailed above. It is the application of these schemes that creates the salary differentials. Pay 
rates for each grade are published on the Council’s website.  
 
Relationship between the Highest Paid Employee and the Median Salary  
 
The relationship between the highest paid employee and the median salary will be calculated on 
an annual basis and published on the Council’s website alongside the information provided 
regarding senior managers salaries.  
 
Charges, Fees and Allowances 
 
The Travelling, Subsistence and Related Expenses Policy applies to all employees including Chief 
Officers.  
 
The reimbursement of professional fees for certain occupational groups is covered by the 
Personnel Code and applies to all relevant employees regardless of grade. 
 
All other allowances paid to employees regardless of grade are detailed in the Council’s Pay 
Review Booklet. Chief Officers do not receive additional allowance payments. 
 

Page 11



 

Pension  
 
When employees become members of the Local Government Pension Scheme, the Council is 
required to make a contribution to the scheme representing a percentage of the pensionable 
remuneration due under the contract of employment of that employee. The rate of contribution 
is set by Actuaries advising the Lancashire Pension Fund and reviewed on a triennial basis in 
order to ensure the scheme is appropriately funded. The employer contribution rates are set by 
statute and are available from the Payroll Team.  
 
Flexible Retirement 
 
The Council’s LGPS Employee Discretions Policy provides the ability for an employee to have 
their pension benefits released 
[...]
here is a risk of 
high financial impact and/or damage to the Council’s business or reputation. Payments are 
authorised in accordance with the Statutory Guidance on Special Severance Payments.  

 

Re-employment/Re-engagement of Former Employees 

Page 12



 

The Council has an obligation to ensure that it is managing public monies responsibly. It will not 
re-engage (into the same or a very similar role) ex-employees who have left their prime 
employment with the Council on the grounds of voluntary or compulsory redundancy, efficiency 
release or employer consent retirement (where there is a cost to the Council) for a period of 12 
months with effect from the date of leaving.  This does not cover those employees who access 
their pension via the Council’s Flexible Retirement Scheme. 

 In addition any proposal to re-engage an ex-employee, who was Graded H3 or above (or 
equivalent salary) will require the agreement of the Chief Executive following consultation with 
relevant chief officers. 

 

Gender Pay Gap Information 
 
In accordance with regulations introduced in 2017, the Council will publish gender pay gap 
information alongside all other pay policy related data on its website and update this on an 
annual basis. Please see below 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 
 

Gender Pay Gap Report - 2023 

1.0 Introduction  

From April 2017, all organisations that employee over 250 employees are required to report 

annually their gender pay gap. The gender pay gap is defined as the differences in the average 

earnings of men and women over a standard period of time, regardless of their role seniority. 

A positive pay gap indicates that men are paid on average a greater hourly rate; a negative pay 

gap indicates that women are on average a greater hourly rate. 

2.0 Context  

 

Blackpool Council is a unitary authority, which provides around 150 services to 142,000 

Blackpool residents. 

 

All Blackpool 
[...]
  

 

 

5.0 Agreement  
 

I confirm that Blackpool Council is committed to the principle of gender pay equality and has 

prepared its 2023 gender pay gap results in line with mandatory requirements.  
 

Signed: 

 

Neil Jack Chief Executive                         Publication Date :  

 

 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023
	3 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025
	Appendix 3a Pay Policy and GPG report final 2024




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 4 
MARCH 2024 

 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
N Brookes 
Burdess 

Farrell 
Galley 

Hugo 
Mrs Scott 

M Smith 
Taylor 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce Development 
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Resolved: That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the whole item, including the 
decisions referred to at Agenda item 4 on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 February 2023. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held on 6 February 2023 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.  
 
4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2024/2025 
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s Pay Policy Statement which included 
information on the annual assessment of the gender pay gap data. 
 
Mrs Linda Dutton, Head of Human Resources and Workforce Development presented the 
report to the Committee. Mrs Dutton highlighted that the document included the 
statutory requirements of a pay policy as outlined in paragraph 6.2 of the report and the 
additional requirements specified as good practice for Councils by the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities as outlined in paragraph 6.3. The pay policy also 
included within it the Council’s statement on the gender pay gap data which was required 
of all organisations with more than 250 employees. Mrs Dutton highlighted that in line 



MINUTES OF CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 4 
MARCH 2024 

 
 

with last year’s statement were no significant areas for concern. Mrs Dutton outlined that 
the report at paragraph 6.6 now included evidence as to the favourable comparison 
between the Council and other neighbouring Councils.  
 
The Committee asked questions of Mrs Dutton as to whether training and development 
was broadly in line with the gender split of the Council.  Mrs Dutton responded that this 
was the case. The Committee expressed a satisfaction with that situation but suggested 
that the following wording be added under the ‘Findings’ part of the Gender Pay Gap 
Report under the sub section on ‘Leadership’: “Attendees on current and past Leadership 
courses evidences good participation from both genders which is generally in line with 
the workforce gender split.”  
 
The Committee also commented on hybrid working and whether the Council’s 
performance had been affected by the move to a more flexible approach to working. Mrs 
Dutton explained that for certain services there was the opportunity to work more 
flexibly but there was now a rule that employees had to work an average of 3 days per 
week in the office and there was a manual which set down certain standards expected for 
those that did work from different locations. It was noted that it would be difficult to 
measure output pre pandemic when there were fewer employees working flexibly 
compared to the present but it was not believed that performance had been affected 
negatively.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To recommend to Council to approve the Proposed Pay Policy Statement, as attached at 
Appendix 3(a) to agenda subject to the additional text listed above.  
 
5 MONITORING OFFICER 
 
The Committee considered the appointment of appointment of a Monitoring Officer 
pending the retirement of Mark Towers, the current Monitoring Officer, later this 
calendar year.  
 
The Committee considered the options for replacement of the Monitoring Officer 
pending the retirement of Mark Towers and noted the support of the Chief Executive for 
the approach outlined in the agenda report. The Committee noted that Lorraine Hurst 
was the current Deputy Monitoring Officer and had been in that role since 2012. It was 
noted that as a transition to Mark Towers leaving the Council he had offered to step 
down as Monitoring Officer from 1 April 2024 and this would allow Lorraine Hurst to take 
on the role at an earlier time while Mark Towers would still be an employee of the 
Council. Lorraine Hurst would then appoint Mark as a Deputy Monitoring Officer. The 
Committee considered that this would offer a positive transition to the new working 
arrangements and emphasised the key governance role of the Monitoring Officer.  
 
Resolved:  
 

1.   To recommend to Council the appointment of Lorraine Hurst as the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer from 01 April 2024 with a review by Council prior to the end of 
the calendar year. 



MINUTES OF CHIEF OFFICERS EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 4 
MARCH 2024 

 
 

 
2.   To disestablish the Chief Officer post of Director of Governance and Partnerships 

from 02 November 2024 and to create the Statutory Chief Officer post of Assistant 
Chief Executive (Governance)/ Monitoring Officer with effect from 01 April 2024 
and for Lorraine Hurst to occupy that role.  

 
3.   To note the changes the Chief Executive is seeking to make to the resultant 

leadership structure and that the pay grades of any new roles or changed roles will 
be informed following evaluation through the Hay job evaluation scheme. 

 
 
  
  
 
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5.50pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Mark Towers Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Tel: (01253) 477007 
E-mail: mark.towers@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


